

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA**

AMERICAN INTEGRITY
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: 3D14-0685

v.

Lower Cases: 12-38540, 12-38540

NORGE TORRES,

Respondent.

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”), by counsel and pursuant to Rule 9.370(a) of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, respectfully submits its Motion for Leave to File Brief as *Amicus Curiae*, and states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FLORIDA LAW REQUIRES LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACT BEFORE A BAD FAITH ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT BY THE INSURED.	3
A. Breach Of The Covenant Of Good Faith And Fair Dealing, Which The Florida Legislature Applied To Insurance Contracts Through Section 624.155, Requires A Breach Of The Contract.	5
B. Payment Of An Appraisal Award Does Not Satisfy The Breach Of Contract Requirement.	8
C. The Fourth District’s Decision In <i>Cammarata</i> Is Based On A Misinterpretation Of Florida Supreme Court Precedent And Should Be Rejected.	9
II. REMOVING THE BREACH OF CONTRACT REQUIREMENT HARMS FLORIDA’S INSURANCE MARKET, CONSUMERS, AND THE CITIZENS OF THIS STATE.	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004)	16
<i>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver</i> , 169 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Cammarata v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 So. 3d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Degutis v. Financial Freedom, LLC</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	7
<i>Federal Contracting, Inc. v. Bimini Shipping, LLC</i> , 128 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	13
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n, Inc. v. Olympus Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 34 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	14
<i>General Star Indem. Co. v. Atlantic Hospitality of Fla., LLC</i> , 93 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Hill v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 956 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Farm, Inc.</i> , 754 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Lime Bay Condo. Inc. v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 94 So. 3d 698 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<i>Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. v. Bobinski</i> , 776 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	14
<i>North Pointe Ins. Co. v. Tomas</i> , 999 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Perera v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 2010)	1
<i>Publix Supermarkets, Inc. v. Santos</i> , 118 So. 3d 317 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013)	4
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regency Grp., Inc. v. McDaniels</i> , 647 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	13
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Seville Place Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 74 So. 3d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	4
<i>Talat Enters., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)	5, 7, 8
<i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000)	8, 10, 11
 Statutes	
§ 624.155, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
 Rules & Regulations	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.370	13
 Other Authorities	
23 Williston on Contracts § 63:22 & n.75 (4th ed. 2015)	7
Florida Senate Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Insurance Bad Faith</i> 14 (Nov. 2011)	14, 15
Jeff Sistrunk, <i>Fla. Bad Faith Ruling Gives Policyholders Leg Up On Insurers</i> , Law360 (Oct. 3, 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Common-Sense Construction of Unfair Claims Settlement Statutes: Restoring the Good Faith in Bad Faith</i> , 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 1477, 1520-21 (2009).....	16
William G. Hamm et al., <i>The Impact of Bad Faith Lawsuits on Consumers in Florida and Nationwide</i> 22 (Sept. 2010).....	17
